The Ohio State University Press/The Journal Award in Poetry

Writing Letters for
the Blind
Gary Fincke
“This book is deep and wide
wide,, making use of histor y,
science
olklore
et it is accessib
le from
science,, medicine
medicine,, and ffolklore
olklore,, yyet
accessible
the beginning to end, poems of significance that will
ha
vid Citino
havv e an audience
audience..” —Da
—David

August
Poetry
83 pp. 6 x 9
$24.95 cloth 0-8142-0950-5
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9016-7

Also of interest

COMBINATIONS OF THE
UNIVERSE
Albert Goldbarth
2003 200 pp.
$18.95 paper 0-8142-5105-6
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0925-4
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9001-9

These poems begin in the coming-of-age moments that change us by forcing recognition of
physical weakness, the power of sex, the importance of family, the presence of evil, and the
prevalence of mortality. The book opens with
narratives taken primarily from childhood and
then, divided by long poem sequences, moves to
adulthood and confrontation with the identity
we acquire through close relationships and the
pressures of our appetites, finally ending with
what reads as a universal prayer of redemption.
Writing Letters for the Blind presents the reader
with visions of this world and all its beauty and
sordidness, joy and disappointment. This poet
reports the breaking news just in from the heart
and soul, and the body as well. “My father has
taught me the beatitudes of sight,” Fincke tells us,
always aware of what we owe to those who
brought us here. He stays up through the starry
darkness in the insomnia of one who feels it his
duty to pay passionate attention, a poet engaged
in “the basic defense of simple things.”
Gar y Finck
e is professor of English and
Fincke
director of the Writers’ Institute at Susquehanna
University.

the ohio state university press 1

Builders of Ohio
A Biographical History
Warren Van Tine and Michael Pierce, eds.

December
Ohio, regional, history, biography
336 pp. 6 x 9
24 illus.
$24.95 paper 0-8142-5121-8
$69.95s cloth 0-8142-0951-3
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9024-8

Van Tine and Pierce’s Builders of Ohio is composed
of twenty-four essays that use biography to
explore Ohio’s history. Collectively, they provide a
historical overview of the state’s development
from George Croghan’s search for fame and
fortune on the seventeenth-century frontier
through Dave Thomas’s more recent creation of a
fast-food empire.
Each chapter also addresses important events
and transformations in the state’s history such as:
European settlement; Native American resistance;
the creation of territorial and state governments;
the development of the state’s educational and
economic institutions; the disruption created by
the Civil War; the struggle of African Americans
and women to participate in Ohio’s public life;
efforts to ameliorate the pernicious effects of
industrialization; the negotiation of the state’s role
in a nation increasingly dominated by the federal
government; or the ramifications of de-industrialization and rise of a service economy.
War
ren Van Tine is professor of history at
arren
The Ohio State University. Michael Pierce is
associate director of the Arkansas Center for Oral
and Visual History, assistant editor of the Arkansas
Historical Quarterly, and instructor of history at the
University of Arkansas.

Biographies included:
George Croghan
John Cleves Symmes
Little Turtle and Blue Jacket
Arthur St. Clair
Thomas Worthington
Philander Chase
John Campbell
John P. Parker
Frances Dana Gage
Clement L.Vallandigham
George Pendleton
B. F. Goodrich

2 the ohio state university press

Martin Foran
Benjamin Arnett
Tom L. Johnson
William Oxley Thompson
Florence E. Allen
Jane Edna Hunter
Martin L. Davey
George DeNucci
John W. Bricker
James A. Rhodes
Carl B. Stokes
Dave Thomas

Organization of American History Foreign Language
Book Prize Winner

The Nationalist Ferment
The Origins of U.S. Foreign Policy,
1789–1812
Marie-Jeanne Rossignol,
Translated by Lillian Parrott

December
Early American History
320 pp. 6 x 9
$79.95s cloth 0-8142-0941-6

This book was published in June 1994 by a French
publisher and became the winner of OAH’s
foreign language book prize.
The Nationalist Ferment contributes significantly
to the renewal of early U.S. diplomatic history.
Since the 1980s, a number of diplomatic historians
have turned aside from traditional diplomatic
issues and sources. They have instead focused on
gender, ethnic relationships, culture, and the
connections between foreign and domestic policy.
Rossignol argues that in the years 1789–1812
the new nation needed to assert its independence
and autonomous character in the face of an
unconvinced world. After overcoming initial
divisions caused by foreign policy, Americans met
this challenge by defining common foreign policy
objectives and attitudes, which both legitimized
the United States abroad and reinforced national
unity at home. This book establishes the constant
connections between domestic and international
issues during the early national period.
Mar
ie-Jeanne Rossignol is professor at
Marie-Jeanne
Université Paris 7-Denis Diderot.

Another OAH Prize winner

AN AMERICAN FAMILY
The Great War and Corporate
Culture in America
Fernando Fasce,
Translated by Ian Harvey
2002 216 pp. 6 x 9
$24.95s paper 0-8142-5100-5
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0908-4

the ohio state university press 3

Catullus in Verona
A Reading of the Elegiac Libellus,
Poems 65–116
Marilyn B. Skinner
“This book is an impor tant contr
ib
ution to the study of
contrib
ibution
Catullus, and more broadl
broadlyy to the study of Latin poetr y.
As an example of er
udite scholar
ship and sensitiv
e,
erudite
scholarship
sensitive
supple cr
iticism, I believ
e it will be of interest as w
ell to a
criticism,
believe
well
wider audience
or
king
audience,, including scholar
scholarss and students w
wor
orking
in other disciplines in the humanities.
humanities.””
essor of classics,
—Da
vid Wr
professor
—David
Wraa y, assistant prof
Univer
ersity
Univ
er
sity of Chicago

November
Classics, Roman Literature
312 pp. 6 x 9
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0937-8
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9023-X

Gaius Valerius Catullus is one of Rome’s greatest
surviving poets and also one of the most popular
Latin writers. Comprehensive treatments of his
work have been hindered, however, by the
problems posed by the Catullan collection as it
has come down to us. Although many scholars
now believe that Catullus did publish his verse in
one or more small volumes (libelli), the theory
that these books were rearranged after his death
means that individual pieces continue to be read
and analyzed separately, without reference to their
placement within the collection. Skinner challenges
this theory of posthumous editorship by offering a
unified reading of Catullus’ elegiac poetry (poems
65–116 in our collection) and arguing that it
constitutes what was once a separately circulated
libellus whose authorial arrangement has been
preserved intact. Purportedly issued from the
poet’s native city, Verona, to his Roman readership,
the volume presents itself as a valedictory.
This reading of the elegiac collection represents
a major departure in Catullus studies. The methodological contention that Catullus’ elegiac poems
are better approached as a single cohesive poetic
statement makes this book a valuable new contribution to Catullan scholarship.
Mar
yn B
Marilililyn
B.. Skinner is professor of classics at
the University of Arizona.

4 the ohio state university press

Now in Paperback

Imperial Subjects,
Imperial Space
Rudyard Kipling’s Fiction of the
Native-Born
John McBratney
“McBr
atney illuminates Kipling’
ialism in a new
“McBratney
Kipling’ss imper
imperialism
and convincing manner” —
Choice
—Choice
“This is quite simpl
itical book on Kipling.
simplyy the best cr
critical
Kipling.””
—Zohreh Sullivan, Univ
er
sity of Illinois at UrbanaUniver
ersity
Champaign

Why was Rudyard Kipling so drawn in his fiction
to the figure of the foreign-born Briton—what
April
Kipling called the “native-born”?
Literary Studies
The answer lies in McBratney’s Imperial Subjects,
192 pp. 6 x 9
Imperial Space, the first full-length study of a
$22.95s paper 0-8142-5101-3
$54.95s cloth 0-8142-0909-2
figure central to Kipling’s major imperial fiction:
the “native-born.” In these narratives Kipling sees
the native-born fulfilling two important roles:
model imperial servant and ideal imperial citizen.
The special abilities that allow the native-born to
play these roles derive from his identity as neither
exclusively British nor simply “native.” This study
Also of interest
A MUCH MISUNDERSTOOD also provides the most thorough analysis of that
MAN
figure’s hybrid, “casteless” selfhood in relation to
Selected Letters of Ambrose
shifting attitudes toward racial identity during
Bierce
Britain’s “New Imperialism.” In its endeavor to
S. T. Joshi and
place the liminal subject within a particular
David E. Schultz, eds.
moment in British discourses about race and
2003 328 pp.
$74.95s cloth 0-8142-0919-X
nation, this book illuminates both the complexi$9.95s CD 0-8142-9006-X
ties of subject construction in the late Victorian
and Edwardian periods and the struggles today
over identity formation in the postcolonial world.
John McBr
atney is associate professor of
McBratney
English at John Carroll University.

the ohio state university press 5

Bloodscripts
Writing the Violent Subject
Elana Gomel

October
Narrative studies, criminology,
science fiction, detective, crime
312 pp. 6 x 9
$25.95s paper 0-8142-5119-6
$74.95s cloth 0-8142-0949-1
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9017-5 The
Theory and Interpretation
of Narrative
James Phelan and Peter J.
Rabinowitz, Series Eds.

We live in an increasingly violent world. From
suicide terrorists to serial killers, violent subjects
challenge our imaginations. We seek answers to
our questions on this subject in literature, cinema,
and electronic media. In Bloodscripts, Elana Gomel
examines how popular culture narratives construct
violent subjectivity. Using such various narratives as
mystery, horror, detective, and fantasy fiction as
well as accounts of the atrocities perpetuated by
serial killers and the Holocaust, Bloodscripts offers
a new map of the genres of violence and links the
twin obsessions of postmodern culture: crime and
genocide.
Bloodscripts is a stimulating, original, and
accessible account of the narrative construction of
the violent subject. It proposes a narrative model
that will be of interest to literary critics, cultural
scholars, criminologists, and anyone trying to
understand the role of violence in postmodern
culture.
Elana Gomel is a lecturer in the Department
of English at Tel-Aviv University.

Also in the series

SURPRISED BY SHAME
Dostoevsky’s Liars and
Narrative Exposure
Deborah A. Martinsen
2003 320 pp.
$54.95s cloth 0-8142-0921-1
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9008-6

6 the ohio state university press

Medea’s Daughters
Forming and Performing the
Woman Who Kills
Jennifer Jones
“Jones examines var
ious w
omen throughout Englishvarious
women
speaking histor y who w
ere accused and con
victed of
were
convicted
murder and the ways society viewed them through their
theatr
ical reincar
nation. By examining these ffigures,
igures,
theatrical
reincarnation.
Jones is ab
le to char t a fascinating and pro
e path
able
provv ocativ
ocative
of gender politics and representation.
representation.”” —Lesley Fer
Ferrr is,
The Ohio State Univ
er
sity
Univer
ersity

September
Literary studies, theater, film,
women’s studies, gender studies,
crime
216 pp. 6 x 9
$23.95s paper 0-8142-5114-5
$48.95s cloth 0-8142-0936-X
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9020-5

“Jones reinvents an old topic—the representation of evil
women—with new questions about the hegemonic
social and cultur
al w
or
kings of nar
es.
cultural
wor
orkings
narrr ativ
atives.
es.”” —Ann Haugo
Haugo,,
Illinois State Univ
er
sity
Univer
ersity

Jennifer Jones’s intriguing book explores the legal,
cultural, and dramatic representations of six
accused murderesses to look at how Englishspeaking society responded to and controlled
anxiety over female transgressions. The woman
who kills, in particular, the woman who kills a
member of her own family has not only broken
the law, she has also violated gender expectations.
Jones argues that dramatic representations of
criminal women, especially women who kill,
proliferate during times of heightened feminist
activity and that theatrical narratives, as evidenced
in plays, television, and film, serve to contain
women and deflect attention away from issues of
women’s systematic repression.
Medea’s Daughters focuses on six women
(Lizzie Borden, Susan Smith, and Louise Woodward best known), whose murder trials caught the
attention of their respective cultures. This broad
spectrum allows an examination of how women’s
legal status has evolved over five centuries.
Jennifer Jones is assistant professor of theater
and gender studies at Louisiana State University.

the ohio state university press 7

Theater Figures
The Production of the
Nineteenth-Century British Novel
Emily Allen
“This book is beautifull
itten both at the lev
el of the
beautifullyy wr
written
level
sentence and as an epitome of what liter
ar y cr
iticism should
literar
criticism
do and be
be.. Allen’
Allen’ss ability to balance the necessity of heeding
previous cr
itics with the task of sa
ying something new and
critics
saying
interesting mak
es the wr
iting in this man
uscr
ipt among the
makes
writing
manuscr
uscript
best in the ffield
ield of liter
ar y cr
iticism.
literar
criticism.
iticism.”” —Laur
—Lauraa Mandell, Miami
Univ
er sity
Univer

August
British literature,Victorian studies,
theater
250 pp. 6 x 9
$25.95s paper 0-8142-5110-2
$74.95s cloth 0-8142-0931-9
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9014-0

Why did nineteenth-century novels return, over
and over again, to the scene of theater? Emily
Allen argues that theater provided nineteenthcentury novels, novelists, and critics with a generic
figure that allowed them to position particular
novels and novelistic genres within a complex
literary field. Novel genres high and low, male and
female, public and private, realistic and romantic,
all came to identify themselves within a set of
coordinates that included—if only for the purpose
of exclusion—the spectacular figure of theater. This
figure likewise provided a trope around and
against which to construct images of readers and
authors, images that most frequently worked to
mediate between the supposedly private acts of
reading and writing and the very public facts of the
print market. In readings of novels by Burney,
Austen, Scott, Dickens, Jewsbury, Flaubert,
Braddon, and Moore, Allen shows how frequently
theater appears as figure in novels of the nineteenth century, and how theater figures—actively
and importantly—in what we have come to look
back on as the history of the nineteenth-century
novel.
Theater Figures thus offers a new model for
thinking about how theater helped produce
changes in the nineteenth-century literary market.
While previous critics have considered theater as
an enabling foil for the novel—either a
constitutive opposite or a constructive ally—Allen
demonstrates how theater figures and tropes
were used to negotiate competition among the
novels and novelists eagerly seeking their share of
the literary limelight.
Emily Allen is assistant professor of English at
Purdue University.

8 the ohio state university press

A/Moral Economics
Classical Political Economy and
Cultural Authority in NineteenthCentury England
Claudia C. Klaver

June
History, Victorian studies
280 pp. 6 x 9
$52.95s cloth 0-8142-0944-0
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9021-3

A/Moral Economics is an interdisciplinary historical
study that examines the ways which social “science” of economics emerged through the discourse of the literary, namely the dominant moral
and fictional narrative genres of early and midVictorian England. In particular, this book argues
that the classical economic theory of earlynineteenth-century England gained its broad
cultural authority not directly, through the wellknown texts of such canonical economic theorists
as David Ricardo, but indirectly through the
narratives constructed by Ricardo’s popularizers
John Ramsey McCulloch and Harriet Martineau.
By reexamining the rhetorical and institutional
contexts of classical political economy in the
nineteenth century, A/Moral Economics repositions
the popular writings of both supporters and
detractors of political economy as central to early
political economists’ bids for a cultural voice. The
now marginalized economic writings of
McCulloch, Martineau, Henry Mayhew, and John
Ruskin, as well as the texts of Charles Dickens and
J. S. Mill, must be read as constituting in part the
entities they have been read as merely criticizing. It
is this repressed moral logic that resurfaces in a
range of textual contradictions—not only in the
writings of Ricardo’s supporters, but, ironically, in
those of his critics as well.
Claudia C
C.. Kla
Klavv er is assistant professor of
English at Syracuse University.

the ohio state university press 9

At Home, At War
Domesticity and World War I in
American Literature
Jennifer Haytock
“A thought-pro
or
mativ
e book that is
thought-provv oking and inf
infor
ormativ
mative
bound to become an impor tant w
or
ar y
wor
orkk of liter
literar
cr
iticism. At Home
ills a vvoid
oid in scholar
ship ffor
or this
criticism.
Home,, At War ffills
scholarship
per
iod in Amer
ican liter
ar y histor y and deser v es a wide
period
American
literar
or
nia State Univ
er
sity
audience
yn Elkins, Calif
Califor
ornia
Univer
ersity
sity,,
audience..” —Mar
—Marilililyn
Los Angeles

July
20th-century literature, gender
studies
200 pp. 6 x 9
$22.95s paper 0-8142-5111-0
$51.95s cloth 0-8142-0932-7
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9019-1

This study demonstrates that such literary divisions
as war novel and domestic novel limit readers’
understanding of the ways these categories rely on
and respond to each other. Haytock argues that
gender creates an ideological context through
which both domesticity and war are viewed and
understood; issues of home and violence are
intricately related for U.S. authors who wrote
about the First World War.
Haytock explores what war and domestic
texts represent in light of the deconstructionist
and feminist project of re-reading: seeing what is
said in its cultural and historical context and seeing
what is not said. Readers take food, shelter, and
clothing for granted, and yet the way we treat
them is part of what allows us to define ourselves
as “civilized.” In war novels and domestic novels by
Temple Bailey, Ellen Glasgow, Edith Wharton, Willa
Cather, John Dos Passos, Thomas Boyd, Ernest
Hemingway, William Faulkner, and Eudora Welty,
the idea of home and domestic rituals contribute
to the creation of war propaganda, the soldier’s
experience of war, and the home front’s ability to
confront the war after the fact. This approach
helps literary criticism reject the separation of
men’s and women’s writing, particularly but not
only their writing about war.
Jennifer Haytock is assistant professor of
English at the University of Illinois, Springfield.

10 the ohio state university press

From Old Woman to
Older Women
Contemporary Culture and
Women’s Narratives
Sally Chivers

September
20th century North American
Literary studies, women’s studies,
gender, gerontology
184 pp. 6 x 9
$36.95s cloth 0-8142-0935-1
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9015-9

Also of interest

MARGARET ATWOOD’S
TEXTUAL ASSASSINATIONS
Recent Poetry and Fiction
Sharon Rose Wilson, eds.
2003 248 pp.
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0929-7
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9012-4

“Chiv
er
ategies ffor
or
“Chiver
erss proposes that new standards and str
strategies
standing late lif
e in Nor th Amer
ica m
ust be
understanding
life
America
must
under
acquired, ar
guing that nar
e ffiction,
iction, both in ffilm
ilm and
arguing
narrr ativ
ative
on paper
ell suited to help in this process.
paper,, is par ticular
ticularll y w
well
Exposing the clichéd and reductionist approaches to age
per vading our culture—whether it be in rradio
adio broadcasts, on TV
essional photogr
aTV,, in medical textbooks, prof
professional
photograph
en ffeminist
eminist theor y—Chiv
er
ectiv
el
ws
phyy or ev
even
y—Chiver
erss eff
effectiv
ectivel
elyy sho
shows
the potential of the liter
ar y constr
ucts she discusses to
literar
constructs
resist such ageism.
g, Morehead State
ageism.”” —Sylvia Henneber
Henneberg,
Univ
er sity
Univer

Sally Chivers provides a fascinating look at and
challenge to how North American popular culture
has portrayed old age as a time of disease, decline,
and death. Within contemporary Canadian literary
and film production, a tradition of articulate
central elderly female characters challenges what
the aging body has come to signify in a broader
cultural context. Rather than seek positive images
of aging, which can do their own prescriptive
damage, the author focuses on constructive
depictions that provide a basis on which to create
new stories and readings of growing old. This type
of humanities approach to the study of aging
promises neither to fixate on nor avoid consideration of the role of the body in the much broader
process of getting older. The progression implied
in the title from the solitary symbol of The Old
Woman toward a community of older women,
indicates not a move toward euphemism, but
rather an increasing and necessary awareness of
the social and cultural dimensions of aging.
Sall
er
Sallyy Chiv
Chiver
erss is assistant professor of Canadian
studies and English at Trent University.

the ohio state university press 11

In the Presence
of Audience
The Self in Diaries and Fiction
Deborah Martinson
“In the Presence of Audience is a substantial contr
ib
ution to
contrib
ibution
the cur
rent interest in non-f
iction wr
iting, whether that
current
non-fiction
writing,
be ter
med lif
e wr
iting or autobiogr
aph
termed
life
writing
autobiograph
aphyy or diar y.
Mar tinson goes bey
ond the usual—in her claims, and in
beyond
her juxtapositions of diar y with ffiction
iction in each author’
author’ss
case
ginia Woolf—the longest in the
case.. Her reading of Vir
Virginia
book—is superb
-Mar tin, Univ
er
sity of
superb..” —Linda Wagner
agner-Mar
Univer
ersity
Nor th Carolina, Chapel Hill

October
20th-century American and British
Literature
192 pp. 6 x 9
$39.95s cloth 0-8142-0952-1
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9022-1

Also of interest

THE DIFFERENCE
PLACE MAKES
Gender, Sexuality, and
Diaspora Identity
Angeletta KM Gourdine
2003 184 pp.
$22.95s paper 0-8142-5106-4
$54.95s cloth 0-8142-0926-2
$9.95s cloth 0-8142-9002-7

“This solid study is likely to appeal to both an academic
audience and member
unity with an
memberss of the wider comm
community
interest in w
omen’
ies or w
omen’
iting gener
all
women’
omen’ss diar
diaries
women’
omen’ss wr
writing
generall
allyy.”
—Lee Edwards, Univ
er
sity of Massachusetts, Amher
st
Univer
ersity
Amherst

As a diary writer imagines shadow readers rifling
diary pages, she tweaks images of the self, creating
multiple readings of herself, fixed and unfixed.
When the readers and potential readers are
husbands and publishers, the writer maneuvers
carefully in a world of men who are quick to judge
and to take offense. She fills the pages with reflections, anecdotes, codes, stories, biographies, and
fictions. The diary acts as a site for the writer’s
tension, rebellion, and remaking of herself.
In this book Martinson examines the diaries of
Virginia Woolf, Katherine Mansfield, Violet Hunt,
and Doris Lessing’s fictional character Anna Wulf,
and show, that these diaries (and others like them)
are not private writings as has been previously
assumed. Rather, their authors wrote them knowing they would be read. In these four cases, the
audience is the author’s male lover or husband, and
Martinson reveals how knowledge of this audience
affects the language and content in each diary.
Ultimately, she argues, this audience enforces a
certain “male censorship,” making it impossible for
the female author to be honest in writing about
her true self.
Even sophisticated readers often assume that
diaries are primarily private. This study interrogates
the myth of authenticity and self-revelation in
diaries written under the gaze of particular
peekers.
Debor
ah Mar tinson is associate professor of
Deborah
English writing and women’s studies at Occidental
College, Los Angeles.

12 the ohio state university press

Litigation as Lobbying
Reproductive Hazards and
Interest Aggregation
Julianna S. Gonen
“This study of interest group litigation, specifically the
par ticipation of groups in UA
W vv.. Johnson Controls
UAW
Controls,, extends
our kno
wledge of ho
w groups par ticipate in the political
knowledge
how
process bbyy explor
ing the degree of cohesion among the
exploring
groups on each side
es impressiv
e use of
side.. The author mak
makes
impressive
per
sonal inter views and wr
itten pr
imar y and secondar y
primar
personal
written
sources. Students of pub
lic policy
public
policy,, the judiciar y, interest
groups, the labor movement, and women and politics will
f ind it a valuab
le resource
valuable
resource..” —Judith Baer
Baer,, Texas A&M
Univ
er sity
Univer

April
Political science, women’s studies
184 pp. 6 x 9
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0942-4
$9.95 CD 0-8142-9018-3

Also of interest

SEXUAL BORDERLANDS
Constructing an American
Sexual Past
Kathleen Kennedy and
Sharon Ullman, eds.

“Using the landmar
W vv..
landmarkk Supreme Cour t decision UA
UAW
Johnson Controls as a case study of interest group litigation,
Julianna S. Gonen discusses the inter
section of ffetal
etal
intersection
protection policies, w
or
s’ rrights,
ights, ffeminism,
eminism, and judicial
wor
orkk er
ers’
policymaking. She ar
gues that litigation allo
ws groups to
argues
allows
achiev
e a nnumber
umber of policy goals, with policies emer
ging
achieve
emerging
from the litigation process, par tiall
tiallyy as a result of group
inter
action. This book does a vver
er y good job of integr
ating
interaction.
integrating
the liter
ature of political science and w
omen’
literature
women’
omen’ss studies
liter
ature
ey
er
sity
literature
ature..” —Susan Gluck Mez
Mezey
ey,, Lo
Loyy ola Univ
Univer
ersity

This book is a case study that shows how interest
groups use the litigation process to further their
policy agendas. The case detailed here revolves
around issues of reproductive health. It is a good
illustration of the commonly held view among
judicial scholars that the judicial process is essentially the same as the political process, that in both
cases there is room for influence from a variety of
sources.
Julianna S. Gonen is an associate with the law
firm Epstein, Becker & Green, Washington, D.C.

2003 368 pp.
$29.95s paper 0-8142-5107-2
$74.95s cloth 0-8142-0927-0

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
Reformers and the Politics of
Maternal Welfare, 1917–1940
Robyn L. Rosen
2003 232 pp.
$42.95s cloth 0-8142-0920-3
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9009-4

the ohio state university press 13

The Evolution of Political
Knowledge
Theory and Inquiry in
American Politics
Edward D. Mansfield and
Richard Sisson, eds.

November
Political theory, American politics
400 pp. 6 x 9
$24.95s paper 0-8142-5112-9
$69.95s cloth 0-8142-0933-5
$19.95s CD 0-8142-9025-6
(CD includes both volumes)

Also of interest

THE STATES OF
CAMPAIGN REFORM
Donald A. Gross and
Robert K. Goidel
2003 208 pp.
$24.95s paper 0-8142-5103-X
$69.95s cloth 0-8142-0924-6
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9003-5

Over the course of the last century, political
scientists have been moved by two principal
purposes. First, they have sought to understand
and explain political phenomena in a way that is
both theoretically and empirically grounded.
Second, they have analyzed matters of enduring
public interest, whether in terms of public policy
and political action, fidelity between principle and
practice in the organization and conduct of
government, or the conditions of freedom,
whether of citizens or of states. Many of the
central advances made in the field have been
prompted by a desire to improve both the quality
and our understanding of political life. Nowhere is
this tendency more apparent than in research on
American politics, a field in which concerns for the
public interest have stimulated various important
insights.
This volume systematically analyzes the major
developments within the broad field of American
politics over the past three decades. Each chapter
is composed of a core paper that addresses the
major puzzles, conversations, and debates that
have attended major areas of concern and inquiry
within the discipline. These papers examine and
evaluate the intellectual evolution and “natural
history” of major areas of political inquiry and
chart particularly promising trajectories, puzzles,
and concerns for future work. Each core paper is
accompanied by a set of shorter commentaries
that engage the issues it takes up, thus contributing
to an ongoing and lively dialogue among key figures
in the field.
Edward D. Mansfield is Hum Rosen Professor
of political science and director of the Christopher
H. Browne Center for International Politics at the
University of Pennsylvania. Richard Sisson is
professor of political science and Board of
Trustees Chair of Comparative Politics , The Ohio
State University.

14 the ohio state university press

The Evolution of Political
Knowledge
Democracy, Conflict, and
Autonomy in Comparative and
International Politics
Edward D. Mansfield and
Richard Sisson, eds.
Over the course of the last century, political
scientists have been moved by two principal
purposes. First, they have sought to understand and
explain political phenomena in a way that is both
theoretically and empirically grounded. Second,
November
they have analyzed matters of enduring public
International relations, comparative interest, whether in terms of public policy and
politics
political action, fidelity between principle and
430 pp. 6 x 9
practice in the organization and conduct of govern$24.95s paper 0-8142-5113-7
ment, or the conditions of freedom, whether of
$69.95s cloth 0-8142-0934-3
citizens or of states. Many of the central advances
$19.95s CD 0-8142-9025-6
made in the field have been prompted by a desire
(CD includes both volumes)
to improve both the quality and our understanding
of political life. Nowhere is this tendency more
apparent than in research on comparative politics
and international relations, fields in which concerns
for the public interest have stimulated various
Also of interest
important insights.
ELECTORAL REFORM
This volume systematically analyzes the major
AND MINORITY
developments
within the fields of comparative
REPRESENTATION
politics
and
international
relations over the past
Shaun Bowler, Todd Donovan,
three decades. Each chapter is composed of a core
and David Brockington
paper that addresses the major puzzles, conversa2003 248 pp.
$47.95s cloth 0-8142-0917-3
tions, and debates that have attended major areas
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9000-0
of concern and inquiry within the discipline. These
papers examine and evaluate the intellectual
evolution and “natural history” of major areas of
political inquiry and chart particularly promising
trajectories, puzzles, and concerns for future work.
Each core paper is accompanied by a set of shorter
commentaries that engage the issues it takes up,
thus contributing to an ongoing and lively dialogue
among key figures in the field.
Edward D. Mansfield is Hum Rosen Professor
of political science and director of the Christopher
H. Browne Center for International Politics at the
University of Pennsylvania. Richard Sisson is
professor of political science and Board of Trustees
Chair of Comparative Politics, The Ohio State
University.

the ohio state university press 15

Congress Responds to the
Twentieth Century
Sunil Ahuja and Robert E. Dewhirst, eds.
“This book synthesizes what is known about the
tw
entieth centur y Congress, thereb
twentieth
therebyy highlighting a
broad ar
elopmental topics that students
arrr a y of dev
developmental
m ust better under
stand and scholar
understand
scholarss more extensiv
el
erhaps the major impression that one
sivel
elyy explore
explore.. PPerhaps
der
iv
es from reading the book is ho
w resilient the
deriv
ives
how
institution is, and ho
w creativ
e its member
how
creative
memberss are in
cr
afting new and viab
le responses to shifting circumcrafting
viable
stances and challenges. This book will pla
playy an impor tant
role in shaping our under
standing of Congress as an
understanding
institution.
wrence C
er
sity of Flor
ida
institution.”” —La
—Lawrence
C.. Dodd, Univ
Univer
ersity
Florida

August
Political science, U.S. politics,
legislative studies
288 pp. 6 x 9
$22.95s paper 0-8142-5116-1
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0940-8
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9013-2
Parliaments and Legislatures Samuel
E. Patterson, General Advisory Ed.

Contributors include:
George E. Connor
Bruce I. Oppenheimer
James E. Campbell
Steve J. Jurek
Susan Webb Hammond
Barbara Sinclair
Sarah A. Binder
Christopher J. Deering
Patricia A. Hurley
John R. Hibbing
Karen S. Hoffmam
Michael L. Mezey
Burdett A. Loomis

“This compelling book will be a must read for students
of Congress and Amer
ican politics gener
all
American
generall
allyy. The main
ar
gument is that Congress adapts to the balance of
argument
forces within the institution and also to the changing
en
vironment outside the legislature
environment
legislature.. Congress Responds
to the Twentieth Centur y will mak
e a splash with Congress
make
scholar
s.
utz, author of Hitching a Ride:
scholars.
s.”” —Glen Kr
Krutz,
Omnibus Legislating in the U.S. Congress

Congress occupies a central place in the U.S.
political system. Its reach into American society is
vast and deep. Over time, the issues it has
confronted have increased in both quantity and
complexity. At the beginning, Congress dealt
with a handful of matters, whereas today it has
its hands in every imaginable aspect of life. It has
attempted to meet these challenges and has
changed throughout the course of its history,
prodded by factors both external and internal to
the institution. The essays in this volume argue
therefore that as society changed throughout the
twentieth century, Congress responded to those
changes.
Sunil Ahuja is assistant professor of political
science at Youngstown State University. Rober t
E. Dewhir
st is professor of political science at
Dewhirst
Northwest Missouri State University.

16 the ohio state university press

The Gee Years
Malcolm Baroway

January
Ohio regional, biography
419 pp. 6 x 9
46 illus.
$24.95s cloth 0-8142-0918-1

The Gee Years chronicles the tenure of E. Gordon
Gee, eleventh president of The Ohio State
University, from the closely held search process
to his departure. The twelfth volume in the
history of The Ohio State University, it includes
the personal and public life of Gee.
When Ohio State President Gordon Gee lost
his beloved wife, Elizabeth, to cancer in 1991
and became a single parent, he not only carried
on, but led the university through some of its
most exhilarating but most contentious times. By
1996, he was so popular, private polls said he
could run for Ohio governor, and win—on either
ticket. When he, and his new bride, Constance
Bumgarner Gee, left instead for Brown University in January 1998, they left behind a stronger
Ohio State and a string of stories about power
brokers, politicians, and just plain Buckeyes.
Populated by such figures as Les Wexner and
George Voinovich, Andy Geiger and John Cooper,
Bernadine Healy and John Glenn, The Gee Years is
“inside baseball,” written by a member of Gee’s
inner circle, his communications director. From
the board room to the press box, from fundraisers to sit-ins, this is the story of a singular
academic leader and more than seven years in
the history of the complex university he headed.
Malcolm Baro
wa
Barowa
wayy researched and wrote The
Gee Years following sixteen years in Ohio State’s
central administration. From 1983 to 1999, he
directed public relations for the university,
serving under three presidents as executive
director of communications.

the ohio state university press 17

JOURNALS

Journal of Money, Credit,
and Banking
Edited by Paul D. Evans, Mark Flannery, and Ken West
Founded in 1969, The Journal of Money, Credit, and Banking is a leading
professional journal read and referred to by scholars, researchers, and
policy makers in such areas as money and banking, credit markets,
regulation of financial institutions, international payments, portfolio
management, and monetary and fiscal policy. JMCB represents a wide
spectrum of viewpoints and specializations in its field through its
associate editors and referees from academic, financial, and government
institutions around the world.

Bimonthly
Individual $75.00 per year
Institutions $210.00 per year
Electronic version available to libraries/institutions through
project MUSE and OCLC First Search (outside U.S.
$25.00 postage,
Canada $25.00 postage and 7% GST)

Geographical Analysis
An International Journal of Theoretical Geography
Edited by Morton O’Kelly
First in its specialty area and one of the most frequently cited publications in geography, Geographical Analysis has, since 1969, presented to
geographers and scholars in a wide spectrum of related fields significant advances in geographical theory, model building, and quantitative
methods.
GA presents significant advances in pure theory as well as in the
innovative development, adaptation, and implementation of theory
within the context of explicit empirical referents.The editorial outlook is
interdisciplinary, open to contributions from economists, psychologists,
mathematicians, demographers, engineers, and planners.
Quar terly
Individual $47.00 per year
Institutions $135.00 per year
Electronic version available to libraries/institutions through
project MUSE and OCLC First Search (outside U.S.
$12.00 postage,
Canada $12.00 postage and 7% GST)

For journals information contact:
Subscriptions Manager
Ohio State University Press
1070 Carmack Road
Columbus, OH 43210-1002
(614) 292-1407
http://www
.ohiostatepress.or
http://www.ohiostatepress.or
.ohiostatepress.orgg
18 the ohio state university press

SINCE 1930

The Journal of Higher Education
Edited by Leonard L. Baird
The Journal of Higher Education is considered the leading scholarly
journal on the institution of higher education. Articles combine
disciplinary methods with critical insight to investigate issues important to faculty, administrators, and program managers.
Bimonthly
Individual $50.00 per year
Institutions $110.00 per year
Electronic version available to libraries/institutions through
project MUSE and OCLC First Search (outside U.S.
$18.00 postage,
Canada $18.00 postage and 7% GST)

Narrative
Edited by James Phelan
Narrative is the official journal of the Society for the Study of
Narrative Literature, the most important professional association for
scholars interested in narrative. Narrative’s range of scholarship
includes the novel, narrative poetry, nonfiction narrative, film, and
narrative as used in the visual and performing arts.The journal
publishes essays on narrative theory, narrative and its relation to
other modes of discourse, and practical criticism in diverse theoretical modes.
Triannually
Individual/members $35.00 per year
Institutions $47.00 per year
Available to libraries/institutions through
Project MUSE and OCLC First Search
(outside U.S. $6.00 postage,
Canada $6.00 postage and 7% GST)

JPCS
Journal for the Psychoanalysis of Culture & Society
Edited by Mark Bracher
JPCS: Journal for the Psychoanalysis of Culture & Society is the official
publication of the Association for the Psychoanalysis of Culture &
Society. It welcomes articles that employ psychoanalytic concepts and
perspectives to address the roots or consequences of significant
social or cultural phenomona in such a way as to promote beneficial
social change.
SAMPLE COPIES AVAILABLE

Biannually
Individual/members $30.00 per year
Institutions $40.00 per year
Electronic version available to libraries/institutions through
Project MUSE and OCLC First Search
(outside U.S. $6.00 postage,
Canada $6.00 postage and 7% GST)

the ohio state university press 19

BEST

SELLERS

Ohio

Faith and Action

The History of a People

A History of the Catholic
Archdiocese of Cincinnati, 1821–1996

Andrew R. L. Cayton
2002 368 pp.
$34.95 cloth 0-8142-0899-1

National Book Critics Circle
Poetry Award Winner

Roger Fortin
2001 480 pp.
$34.95s cloth 0-8142-0904-1
Urban Life and Urban Landscape
Zane L. Miller, Series Ed.

Saving Lives
Poems

Albert Goldbath

Advertising to the American
Woman, 1900–1999

2001 128 pp.
$18.95 paper 0-8142-5073-4
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0871-1

Daniel Delis Hill

Language Files

D. H. Lawrence

Materials of Language and Linguistics,
Eighth Edition

Self and Sexuality

The Ohio State University
Department of Linguistics

2002 275 pp.
$49.95s cloth 0-8142-0914-9

2001 512 pp.
$39.95s paper 0-8142-5076-9
$79.95s cloth 0-8142-0876-2

20 the ohio state university press

2002 312 pp.
$44.95 cloth 0-8142-0890-8

James C. Cowan

Telling Tales
Gender and Narrative Form in Victorian Literature
and Culture

Politics, Persuasion, and
Pragmatism
A Rhetoric of Feminist Utopian Fiction

Elizabeth Langland

Ellen Peel

2002 187 pp.
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0905-X
The Theory and Interpretation of Narrative
James Phelan and Peter Rabinowitz, eds.

2002 272 pp.
$49.95s cloth 0-8142-0910-6
The Theory and Interpretation of Narrative
James Phelan and Peter Rabinowitz, eds.

U.S. Senate Exceptionalism
Bruce I. Oppenheimer, ed.
2002 432 pp .
$64.95s cloth 0-8142-0915-7
Parliaments and Legislatures
S amuel C. Patterson, ed.

Betting the Line
Sports Wagering in American Life

Richard O. Davies and Richard G. Abram
2001 208 pp.
$23.95 paper 0-8142-5078-5
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0880-0

Crime, Justice, History

Columbus, Ohio

Eric H. Monkkonen

A Personal Geography

2002 295 pp.
$49.95s cloth 0-8142-0902-5
The History of Crime and Criminal Justice
David R. Johnson and Jeffrey S. Adler, eds.

Henry L. Hunker
2000 256 pp.
$36.95 cloth 0-8142-0857-6
Urban Life and Urban Landscape
Zane L. Miller, General Ed.

the ohio state university press 21

RECENT

RELEASES

The Bones of Garbo

Reading the Fascicles of
Emily Dickinson

Trudy Lewis

Dwelling in Possibilities

2003 155 pp.
$22.95 paper 0-8142-5109-9
$42.95s cloth 0-8142-0930-0
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9007-8

Eleanor Elson Heginbotham

The 2002 Sandstone Prize in Short Fiction

$47.95s cloth 0-8142-0922-X
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9004-3

The Academic Self
An Owner’s Manual

Journal of a Voyage
around the World
A Year on the Ship Helena

Thomas Worthington King
Steven E. Kagle, ed.
2002 288 pp.
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0911-4

Donald E. Hall
2002 130 pp.
$16.95 paper 0-8142-5099-8
$44.95s cloth 0-8142-0907-6

Having a Good Cry
Effeminate Feelings and
Pop-Culture Forms

Feminism in the Heartland
Judith Ezekiel
2002 300 pp.
$24.95s paper 0-8142-5098-X
$64.95s cloth 0-8142-0903-3

22 the ohio state university press

Robyn R. Warhol
2002 216 pp.
$22.95 paper 0-8142-5108-0
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0928-9
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9011-6
The Theory and Interpretation of Narrative
James Phelan and Peter Rabinowitz, eds.

In paperback
The Ohio State University Press/
The Journal Award in Poetry

Mechanical Cluster
Patty Seyburn

In Cold Fear
The Catcher in the Rye Censorship
Controversies and Postwar
American Character

2002 88 pp
$21.95 paper 0-8142-5102-1
$39.95s cloth 0-8142-0916-5

Pamela Hunt Steinle

The Failure of Planning

When Languages Collide

Permitting Sprawl in San Diego Suburbs,
1970–1999

Perspectives on Language Conflict, Language
Competition, and Language Coexistence
Brian D. Joseph, Johanna DeStefano, Neil G.
Jacobs, and Ilse Lehiste, eds.

Richard Hogan
2003 304 pp.
$24.95s paper 0-8142-5104-8
$69.95s cloth 0-8142-0923-8
$9.95s CD 0-8142-9005-1
Urban Life and Urban Landscape
Zane L. Miller, Series Ed.

Regionalism and Reform
Art and Class Formation in Antebellum
Cincinnati

Wendy Jean Katz
2002 280 pp.
$44.95 cloth 0-8142-0906-8
Urban Life and Urban Landscape
Zane L. Miller, Series Ed.

2002 192 pp.
$19.95s paper 0-8142-5053-X

2003 416 pp.
$64.95s cloth 0-8142-0913-0

Committees in Post-Communist
Democratic Parliaments
Comparative Institutionalization
David M. Olson and William E. Crowther, eds.
Parliaments and Legislatures
Samuel C. Patterson, ed.
2002 264 pp.
$59.95s cloth 0-8142-0912-2

the ohio state university press 23

Index
Abram, Richard G. 21
Academic Self, The 22
Advertising to the American Woman
20
Ahuja, Sunii 16
Allen, Emily 8
American Family, An 23
A/Moral Economics 9
At Home At War 10
Baird, Leonard 19
Baroway, Malcolm 17
Betting the Line 21
Bloodscripts 6
Bones of Garbo 22
Bowler, Shaun 15
Bracher, Mark 19
Breaking the Frame 21
Brockington, David 15
Builders of Ohio 2
Catullus in Verona 4
Cayton, Andrew R. L. 20
Chivers, Sally 11
Cobb, William 2
Columbus, Ohio 21
Combinations of the Universe 1
Committees in Post-Communist
Democratic Parliaments 23
Congress Responds to the
Twentieth Century 16
Cowan, James 20
Crime, Justice, History 21
Crowther,William 23
D. H. Lawrence 20
Davies, Richard O. 21
DeStefano, Johanna 23
Dewhirst, Robert E. 16
Difference Place Makes,The 12
Donovan,Todd 15
Electoral Reform and Minority
Representation 15
Evans, Paul 18
Evolution of Political Knowledge,
The 14, 15
Ezekiel, Judith 22
Failure of Planning, The 22
Faith and Action 20
Fasce, Ferdinando 23
Feminism in the Heartland
22
Fincke, Gary 1
Flannery, Mark 18
Fortin, Roger 20
From Older Woman to Older
Women 11

Gee Years,The 17
Geographical Analysis 18
Goidel, Robert K. 14
Goldbarth, Albert 1, 20
Gomel, Elana 6
Gonen, Julianna 13
Gourdine, Angeletta KM 12
Gross, Donald A. 14

Miller, Zane L. 22
Monkkonen, Eric 21
Much Misunderstood Man, A 5
Murray, Alan T. 15

Hall, Donald 22
Harvey, Ian 3
Having a Good Cry, 6
Haytock, Jennifer 10
Heginbotham, Eleanor Elson 22
Hill, Daniel 20
Hogan, Richard 22
Hunker Henry L. 21

Ohio 20
Olson, David 23
Oppenheimer, Bruce I. 21

Imperial Subjects, Imperial Space 15
In Cold Fear 22
In the Presence of Audience 12
Jacobs, Neil 23
Jones, Jennifer 7
Joseph, Brian 23
Joshi, S.T. 5
Journal of a Voyage around the
World 23
Journal of Higher Education 19
Journal of Money, Credit and
Banking 17
JCPS 19
Kagle, Steven 23
Katz,Wendy Jean 23
Kelly, Morton O. 18
Kennedy, Kathleen 13
King,Thomas Worthington 23
Klaver, Claudia 9
Langland, Elizabeth 21
Language Files 20
Lehiste, Ilse 23
Lewis,Trudy 22
Litigation as Lobbying 13
Malina, Debra 21
Mansfield, Edward D. 14, 15
Margaret Atwood’s Textual
Assassinations 11
Martinsen, Deborah A. 6
Martinson, Deborah 12
McBratney, John 5
Mechanical Cluster 23
Medea’s Daughters 7

24 the ohio state university press

Narrative 19
Narrative Dynamics 21
Nationalist Ferment,The 3

Parrott, Lillian 3
Peel, Ellen 21
Phelan, James 13, 19
Pierce, Michael 2
Politics, Persuasion, and Pragmatism
21
Rabinowitz, Peter 13
Reading the Fascicles of Emily
Dickinson 22
Regionalism and Reform 23
Reproductive Health, Reproductive
Rights 13
Rosen, Robyn L. 13
Rossignol, Marie-Jeanne 3
Saving Lives 23
Schultz, David E. 5
Sexual Borderlands 13
Seyburn, Patty 23
States of Campaign Finance
Reform 14
Skinner, Marilyn B. 4
Sission, Richard 14, 15
Steinle, Pamela Hunt 22
Suburban Alchemy 22
Surprised by Shame 6
Telling Tales 21
Tested Woman Plot, The 17
Theater Figures 8
Ullman, Sharon 13
U. S. Senate Exceptionalism 21
Van Tine,Warren 2
Warhol, Robyn R. 6
West, Ken 18
When Languages Collide 23
Wilson, Sharon Rose 11
Wolf, Jacqueline H. 4
Writing Letters to the Blind 1

